

No. 23-_____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

COREY DEYON DUFFEY, JARVIS DUPREE ROSS,
Petitioners,

v.

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

VIVEK JAMPALA
JOHN TORREY HUNTER
HUNTER, LANE &
JAMPALA
310 S. St. Mary's
Suite 1740
San Antonio, TX 78205
*Counsel for Corey Deyon
Duffey*

KEVIN B. ROSS
LAW OFFICE OF
KEVIN B. ROSS
8150 N. Central Expy.
Suite M2070
Dallas, TX 75206
*Counsel for Jarvis Dupree
Ross*

NEAL KUMAR KATYAL
Counsel of Record
JO-ANN TAMILA SAGAR
MICHAEL J. WEST
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 637-5600
neal.katyal@hoganlovells.com
Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vii
OPINION BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	2
INTRODUCTION.....	2
STATEMENT.....	4
A. Legal Background.....	4
B. Factual Background.....	5
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	9
I. THERE IS A CLEAR, ACKNOWLEDGED, AND ENTRENCHED CIRCUIT SPLIT ON THE QUESTION PRESENTED.....	9
A. The Third And Ninth Circuits Hold That Section 403 Of The First Step Act Applies At Resentencing Following The Vacatur Of A Defendant’s Pre-Act Sentence.....	10
B. The Fifth And Sixth Circuits Hold That Section 403 Of The First Step Act Does Not Apply At Resentencing Following The Vacatur Of A Defendant’s Pre-Act Sentence.....	11

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
C. Two Other Courts Of Appeals Have Also Grappled With This Issue	13
II. AS THE GOVERNMENT NOW CONCEDES, THE FIFTH CIRCUIT RESOLVED THE QUESTION INCORRECTLY.....	15
III. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT CERTIORARI NOW	22
A. The Question Presented Has Percolated Long Enough To Fully Ventilate The Issue	22
B. The Question Presented Is Recurring And Extremely Important.....	24
C. This Case Is The Best Vehicle To Resolve The Question Presented	26
CONCLUSION	29
APPENDIX	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES:	
<i>Bifulco v. United States</i> , 447 U.S. 381 (1980).....	20
<i>Carr v. United States</i> , 560 U.S. 438 (2010).....	17
<i>Concepcion v. United States</i> , 597 U.S. 481 (2022).....	26
<i>Deal v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 129 (1993).....	5
<i>Flast v. Cohen</i> , 392 U.S. 83 (1968).....	28
<i>Hall v. United States</i> , 566 U.S. 506 (2012).....	16
<i>Kirtsaeng v. John Wiley & Sons, Inc.</i> , 568 U.S. 519 (2013).....	19
<i>Pepper v. United States</i> , 562 U.S. 476 (2011).....	13, 16, 19
<i>Pulsifer v. United States</i> , 144 S. Ct. 718 (2024).....	26
<i>Smith v. Berryhill</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1765 (2019).....	17
<i>Terry v. United States</i> , 593 U.S. 486 (2021).....	26
<i>United States v. Bethea</i> , 841 F. App'x 544 (4th Cir. 2021)	3, 10, 13, 14, 22, 23, 25
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 935 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2019)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>United States v. Carpenter</i> , 80 F.4th 790 (6th Cir. 2023)	9, 22-24
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2319 (2019).....	5, 6, 20, 25
<i>United States v. Duffey</i> , 456 F. App'x 434 (5th Cir. 2012)	5, 6, 27
<i>United States v. Figueroa</i> , 530 F. Supp. 3d 437 (S.D.N.Y. 2021)	15
<i>United States v. Granderson</i> , 511 U.S. 39 (1994).....	20
<i>United States v. Henry</i> , 983 F.3d 214 (6th Cir. 2020).....	20
<i>United States v. Hodge</i> , 948 F.3d 160 (3d Cir. 2020)	23
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 995 F.3d 522 (6th Cir. 2021).....	3, 10-12, 14, 22, 23
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , No. 22-3958, 2023 WL 8847859 (6th Cir. Dec. 21, 2023).....	15
<i>United States v. Merrell</i> , 37 F.4th 571 (9th Cir. 2022)	3, 10, 11, 14, 16, 17, 21-23
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 38 F.4th 382 (3d Cir. 2022).....	3, 8-10, 14, 16, 22, 23
<i>United States v. Ross</i> , 582 F. App'x 528 (5th Cir. 2014)	6
<i>United States v. Taylor</i> , 596 U.S. 845 (2022).....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>United States v. Uriarte</i> , 975 F.3d 596 (7th Cir. 2020) (en banc)	3, 10, 12, 13, 16-18, 21-23
<i>United States v. Walker</i> , 830 F. App'x 12 (2d Cir. 2020)	15
<i>Wooden v. United States</i> , 595 U.S. 360 (2022)	20
STATUTES:	
18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(1) (1998)	4
18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(1)(A)	4
18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(1)(A)(i)	4
18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(1)(C)	4
18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(1)(D)	4
18 U.S.C. § 3582(c)	19
18 U.S.C. § 3742(a)(1)	19
18 U.S.C. § 3742(b)(1)	19
18 U.S.C. § 3742(e)	19
18 U.S.C. § 3742(e)(1)	19
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
First Step Act of 2018, Pub. L. No. 115- 391, 132 Stat. 5194	2
§ 401(a)(2)(A)	25
§ 403(a)	2, 5
§ 403(b)	2, 5, 15-17
LEGISLATIVE MATERIAL:	
164 Cong. Rec. S7649 (daily ed. Dec. 17, 2018) (statement of Sen. Grassley)	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—ContinuedPage(s)**OTHER AUTHORITIES:**

The Chicago Manual of Style (17th ed. 2017)	
¶ 5.132	17
¶ 5.133	18
U.S. Sentencing Comm’n, <i>QuickFacts: Federal Offenders in Prison</i> (2023), available at https://perma.cc/Q4PZ-JBTE	25
